

DAR No. 213/19

Chandan Vs. Ajay Son & Ors.

22.09.2020

Present : Sh. Vishal Mishra, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.

In view of the SOP issued from the office of Ld. District & Sessions Judge, PHC, New Delhi pursuant to directions given by the Hon'ble High Court contained in communication no. 417/RG/DHC/2020 dated 27.08.2020, the physical hearing in selected cases in District Courts has been started at 1/4th capacity w.e.f. 01.09.2020, except in the contested evidence matters, as per the roster of judges on duty issued by the office of Ld. District & Sessions Judge, PHC, New Delhi and rest of the cases have to be taken up through video conferencing only from home.

Since the separate claim petition has also been filed and same is listed for today, let file of this DAR be clubbed with the said petition for further proceedings.

(M.K. NAGPAL)
Judge/MACT, New Delhi
22.09.2020

MACP No. _____/2020

Chandan Vs. Ajay Son & Anr.

22.09.2020

Fresh claim petition has been filed. Let it be checked and registered.

Present : Sh. Vishal Mishra, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.

The connected DAR bearing no. D-213/19 has been directed to be clubbed with this petition today.

The report received from the Addl. DCP concerned in terms of order of this tribunal dated 27.01.2020 passed in the DAR matter has been perused. In view of the outbreak of Covid 19 pandemic, personal appearance of DCP is being exempted for today. Let a fresh report from him be now called for next date regarding action taken against the erring IO.

In view of the SOP issued from the office of Ld. District & Sessions Judge, PHC, New Delhi pursuant to directions given by the Hon'ble High Court contained in communication no. 417/RG/DHC/2020 dated 27.08.2020, the physical hearing in selected cases in District Courts has been started at 1/4th capacity w.e.f. 01.09.2020, except in the contested evidence matters, as per the roster of judges on duty issued by the office of Ld. District & Sessions Judge, PHC, New Delhi and rest of the cases have to be taken up through video conferencing only from home.

Since proceedings in the DAR are at the stage of PE, the matter is being adjourned to **16.12.2020** for PE as well as for awaiting report of DCP concerned.

In the meanwhile, let e-notice of the petition to both the respondents be issued for next date on filing of PF by the petitioner.

(M.K. NAGPAL)
Judge/MACT, New Delhi
22.09.2020