

MACP NO. 76/20

Chandan Vs. Ajay Son & Ors.

16.12.2020

Present: Sh. Vishal Sharma, Ld. counsel for petitioner through VC on cisco webex.
Mohd. Mustafa, Ld. counsel for insurance company through VC on cisco webex.

As per directions given by the Hon'ble High Court and the office of Ld. District & Sessions Judge, PHC, New Delhi, physical hearing in selected cases in District Courts has been started, except in the contested evidence matters, initially at 1/4th capacity w.e.f. 01.09.2020 and now at 1/5th capacity w.e.f. 22.09.2020, in terms of directions contained and the roster of judges notified vide circular nos. 12143A-12232A/Judl/Prin.D&SJ/PHC/NDD/2020 dated 21.09.2020, 29.09.2020 and now vide circular no. 10485-10575/Judl./Prin D&SJ/NDD/2020 dated 27.10.2020 and now vide circular no. 18045-18110/Judl./Prin D&SJ/ND/2020 dated 23.11.2020 issued by the office of Ld. District & Sessions Judge, PHC, New Delhi, in pursuant to directions of the Hon'ble High Court dated 20.09.2020, and rest of the cases have to be taken through video conferencing only from home.

A report dated 15.12.2020 on behalf of DCP received.

Hence, since this matter is fixed for evidence, it is again being adjourned to **05.04.2021** for the same purpose.

(M.K. NAGPAL)
Judge/MACT, New Delhi
16.12.2020