

M.A.C.T 76/20
CHANDAN Vs. AJAY SON AND ORS.

27.11.2024

One regular Stenographer is on leave today.

Present : Sh. Vishal Mishra, Ld. Counsel for claimant.
Claimant in person.
R-1 is ex-parte.
Sh. Hitesh Shakya, Ld. Proxy Counsel for R-2/Insurance Company.

Heard. Record perused.

Notices are being issued to the Local Commissioner since 11.03.2024. Till date, the Local Commissioner has not filed the final report.

Issue a show cause notice to the Local Commissioner who shall explain why the final report has not been filed till date even though the evidence was concluded prior to 11.03.2024 and even though the Local Commissioner was directed to file final report on 11.03.2024.

In the meantime, written submissions filed by Ld. Counsel for R-2. Copy supplied.

Now to come up for filing of final report by Local Commissioner, recording of financial statement of petitioner, filing of written submissions in prescribed format by petitioner with copy to opposite counsel and final arguments on **10.03.2025**.

(Vrinda Kumari)
Judge / PO, MACT
New Delhi/27.11.2024(R)